
Operating Instructions
Integrated Telephone System

Model No. KX-TS560MX
 KX-TS580MX

This unit is compatible with Caller ID. You must subscribe to the appropriate service offered 
by your service provider/telephone company.

Please read these operating instructions before using the unit and save them for future 
reference.

Model shown is KX-TS580MX

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 1  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



2

Accessory information.......................3
For your safety...................................4
Important safety instructions .............4
For best performance ........................5

Controls .............................................6
Display...............................................7
Battery installation and 
replacement.......................................8
Connections ......................................9
Connecting a communication 
device ..............................................10
Symbols used in these operating 
instructions ......................................11
Setting up the unit before use .........12

Date and time.............................12
Dialing mode ..............................12
Storing your area code...............12

Programmable settings ...................13
Special instructions for 
programmable settings....................14

Call restriction ............................14
Changing the unit password.......14

Making calls.....................................15
Answering calls ...............................16
Useful features during a call............17

Hold (Available for: 
KX-TS580MX) ............................17
Handset mute (KX-TS560MX)/
Mute (KX-TS580MX)..................17
Flash ..........................................17
For call waiting or Call Waiting
Caller ID service users ...............17
Temporary tone dialing (for rotary/
pulse service users) ...................17

Dial lock...........................................18

Phonebook ......................................19
Chain dial ........................................20

Using Caller ID service....................21
Caller list..........................................22

Voice mail service............................23

Wall mounting..................................24
Troubleshooting ...............................25
Specifications ..................................26

Index................................................27

Introduction

Preparation 

Programming

Making/Answering Calls 

Phonebook 

Caller ID Service

Voice Mail Service 

Useful Information 

Index 

Table of Contents

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 2  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



 3

 

Thank you for purchasing a new Panasonic integrated telephone.

For your future reference
We recommend keeping a record of the following information to assist with any repair under 
warranty.

Serial No. Date of purchase

(found on the bottom of the unit)

Name and address of dealer

Accessory information

Supplied accessories

No. Accessory item Quantity

1 Handset 1

2 Handset cord 1

3 Telephone line cord 1

1 2 3

Attach your purchase receipt here.

Introduction

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 3  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



4  

Introduction

For your safety
To prevent severe injury and loss of life/
property, read this section carefully before 
using the product to ensure proper and safe 
operation of your product.

WARNING

Installation
≥ To prevent the risk of fire or electrical shock, do 

not expose the product to rain or any type of 
moisture.

Operating safeguards
≥ Do not disassemble the product.
≥ Do not spill liquids (detergents, cleansers, etc.) 

onto the telephone line cord plug, or allow it to 
become wet at all. This may cause a fire. If the 
telephone line cord plug becomes wet, 
immediately pull it from the telephone wall jack, 
and do not use.

CAUTION

Installation and relocation
≥ Never install telephone wiring during an 

electrical storm.
≥ Never install telephone line jacks in wet 

locations unless the jack is specifically 
designed for wet locations.

≥ Never touch uninsulated telephone wires or 
terminals unless the telephone line has been 
disconnected at the network interface.

≥ Use caution when installing or modifying 
telephone lines.

≥ This product is unable to make calls when:
s the dial lock feature is turned on.
s the call restriction feature is turned on (only 

phone numbers stored in the unit as 
emergency numbers can be called.)

Battery
≥ We recommend using the batteries noted on 

page 8.
≥ Do not mix old and new batteries.

Important safety instructions
When using your product, basic safety 
precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and 
injury to persons, including the following:

1. Do not use this product near water, for 
example, near a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen 
sink or laundry tub, in a wet basement or near 
a swimming pool.

2. Avoid using a telephone (other than a cordless 
type) during an electrical storm. There may be 
a remote risk of electric shock from lightning.

3. Do not use the telephone to report a gas leak 
in the vicinity of the leak.

4. Use only the batteries indicated in this 
manual. Do not dispose of batteries in a fire. 
They may explode. Check with local codes for 
possible special disposal instructions.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 4  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



5

Introduction

For best performance

Environment
≥ The product should be kept free from 

excessive smoke, dust, high temperature, and 
vibration.

≥ The product should not be exposed to direct 
sunlight.

≥ Do not place heavy objects on top of the 
product.

≥ The product should be kept away from heat 
sources such as radiators, cookers, etc. It 
should not be placed in rooms where the 
temperature is less than 5°C or greater than 
40°C. Damp basements should also be 
avoided.

Routine care
≥ Wipe the outer surface of the product with a 

soft moist cloth.
≥ Do not use benzine, thinner, or any abrasive 

powder.

Notice for product disposal, transfer, or 
return
≥ This product can store your private/confidential 

information. To protect your privacy/
confidentiality, we recommend that you erase 
the information such as phonebook or caller list 
entries from the memory before you dispose of, 
transfer, or return the product.

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 5  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



6

Controls
KX-TS560MX KX-TS580MX

1 Display (page 7)
2 Ringer indicator (page 16)
3 {FUNCTION} (page 12, 13, 19)
{EXIT} (page 12, 13, 15, 19, 22)

4 {HANDSET MUTE} (page 17)
{CLEAR} (page 12, 14, 15, 19, 22)

5 RINGER selector (page 16)
6 {ENTER} (page 12, 13, 18, 19, 22)
7 Navigator key ({3}, {4}, {2}, {1}) 
{LOUD/SEARCH} {kEDIT} 
(page 7, 20, 22)

8 {£} {TONE} (page 17)
9 {REDIAL} (page 15)
: {PAUSE} (page 7, 16)
; {FLASH} (page 7, 17)
< {PDIAL LOCK} (page 18)

FUNCTIONEXIT
FLASH

PAUSE

ABC
DEF

JKL

GHI

1 2 34 5 67 8 9
0

MNO

TUV

PQRS

WXYZ HANDSET MUTE

TONE

EDIT

ENTER

DIAL LOCK 

LOUD/SEARCH

REDIAL

CLEAR

A BKLIJ

G FH CDE

1 Display (page 7)
2 Ringer indicator (page 16)
3 {FUNCTION} (page 12, 13, 19)
{EXIT} (page 12, 13, 15, 19, 22)

4 {MUTE} (page 17)
{CLEAR} (page 12, 14, 15, 19, 22)

5 RINGER selector (page 16)
6 {ENTER} (page 12, 13, 18, 19, 22)
7 Navigator key ({3}, {4}, {2}, {1}) 
{LOUD/SEARCH} {kEDIT} 
(page 7, 20, 22)

8 {£} {TONE} (page 17)
9 {SP-PHONE} (Speakerphone) 

(page 15, 23)
: {PAUSE} (page 7, 16)
{REDIAL} (page 15)

; {FLASH} (page 7, 17)
< {PDIAL LOCK} (page 18)
{HOLD} (page 17)

= MIC (Microphone)

FUNCTIONEXIT
FLASH

DIAL LOCK

PAUSE

ABC
DEF

JKL

GHI

1 2 34 5 67 8 9
0

MNO

TUV

PQRS

WXYZ MUTE

MIC

TONE

EDIT

ENTER

LOUD/SEARCH

REDIAL

HOLD

SP-PHONE

CLEAR

A BKLIJ

FGMH CDE

Preparation

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 6  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



7

Preparation

Display

Display items

Using the navigator key
The navigator key can be used to navigate through menus 
and to select items shown on the display by pressing {3}, 
{4}, {2} or {1}. 
To adjust the volume, press {3} to increase volume, or 
press {4} to decrease volume repeatedly while talking.

Item Meaning

The dial lock mode is set (page 18).

You have checked this caller information, answered the call or called back 
the caller from the caller list (page 22).

The second call has been received while talking (page 17).

The phone line is in SP-PHONE (speakerphone) call mode (page 15). 
(KX-TS580MX)

The display flashes when the battery power is low. To replace the 
batteries, see page 8.

{PAUSE} was pressed while dialing or storing phone numbers.

{FLASH} was pressed while storing phone numbers.

LOUD/
SEARCH

CALL
WAIT

P

F

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 7  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



8  

Preparation

Battery installation and 
replacement

Installing the batteries

1 Press down in the direction of the arrow 
and open the cover (1).

2 Install the batteries in the proper order 
as shown (2), matching the correct 
polarity.

3 Close the battery cover.
≥ After battery installation, the unit will reset 

and “SET CLOCK” will always display until 
the time is set.

≥ To set the clock, see page 12.

≥ Batteries are not included with the unit.
≥ Install three high quality “AA” size Alkaline 

(LR6) or Manganese (R6, UM-3) batteries. We 
recommend to use Panasonic batteries.
Battery life is: j about six months when using 

Alkaline batteries.
 j about three months when 

using Manganese batteries.
≥ Battery life may depend on usage conditions 

and ambient temperature.
≥ Make sure batteries were inserted properly 

inphase to ensure the functionality of this unit.

Replacing the batteries

If “ ” flashes, the battery power is low. 
Install new batteries as soon as possible. 
If batteries are not replaced even after the 

“ ” is displayed, the unit may not work 
properly.
≥ Store the desired items in the phonebook, 

because after the battery replacement, the 
information stored in the redial list will be 
cleared.

1 Disconnect the telephone line cord from 
the unit.

2 Press down in the direction of the arrow 
and open the cover.

3 Replace the batteries with new ones 
using correct polarity (+, –), and close 
the cover.

4 Connect the telephone line cord to the 
unit.

THE UNIT MAY NOT WORK PROPERLY 
WITHOUT BATTERIES.

Battery precautions:
The batteries should be used correctly, 
otherwise the unit may be damaged by 
battery leakage.
s do not mix different types of batteries.
s do not charge, short-circuit, disassemble, 

heat or dispose of in fire.
s remove all the batteries when replacing.

Note:
s if you do not install the batteries or if the 

battery power is low, the display will become 
blank. Readjust the time after the battery 
replacement.

s replace all the batteries every six months if 
using Alkaline batteries, or misoperation may 
occur. (When you use Manganese batteries, 
replace all of them every three months.)

s do not use nickel-cadmium batteries.

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 8  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



9

Preparation

Connections
Connect the handset cord (1) to the handset and the unit. Connect the telephone line cord 
until it clicks into the unit and telephone line jack (2).
After line connection, lift the handset to check for a dial tone.

≥ Use only a Panasonic handset for KX-TS560MX and KX-TS580MX.
≥ Use only the supplied telephone line cord. Using another telephone line cord may not allow the unit 

to work properly.

If you subscribe to a DSL/ADSL service

Please attach a DSL /ADSL filter (contact your DSL /ADSL provider) to the telephone line 
between the unit and the telephone line jack in the event of the following:

s noise is heard during conversations.
s Caller ID features (page 21) do not function properly.

LINE

1

To single-line telephone jack

2

DSL /ADSL filter        

To single-line 
telephone jack

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 9  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



10 

Preparation

Connecting a communication device
If you connect a communication device (computer, modem, fax, answering machine etc.) to 
the telephone line, you can connect it through this unit using the DATA jack.

After connecting the handset and telephone line cord, connect the communication device 
telephone line cord to the DATA jack.

≥ Make sure the communication device is not in use before using this unit (making calls, storing phone 
numbers in memory etc.) or the communication device may not operate properly.

≥ Computer
≥ Modem
≥ Fax
≥ Answering machine

DATA

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 10  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



11

Preparation

Symbols used in these operating instructions

Symbol Meaning

{ } The words in the brackets indicate button names on the unit.

> Proceed to the next operation.

“ ” The words in quotations indicate the menu on the display.
Example: “SAVE PHONEBOOK ?”

{4} / {3}: “ ” Press {4} or {3} to select the words in quotations.
Example: {4} / {3}: “OFF”

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 11  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



12  

Preparation

Setting up the unit before 
use

Date and time
1 {FUNCTION} > {4} / {3}: “SET 

CLOCK ?” > {ENTER}
 

2 Enter the current year by selecting 2 
digits.
Example: 2008

{0} {8} 
≥ You can set the year 2000 to 2099.

3 {ENTER}

4 Enter the current hour and minute by 
selecting 2 digits for each.

5 {ENTER}
≥ If numbers between 0000 and 0059, or 

1300 and 2359 are entered, the time will 
automatically set using the 24-hour clock. 
Skip steps 6 and 7, and go to step 8.

6 Press {#} to select “AM”, “PM” or 
24-hour clock.

≥ Each time you press {#}, the selection will 
change on the display.

Example: 9:30PM

{0} {9} {3} {0}> Press {#} until 
“9:30PM” is displayed.

7 {ENTER}

8 Enter the current date and month by 
selecting 2 digits for each. 
Example: 15 July

{1} {5} {0} {7} 

9 {ENTER} >{EXIT}
≥ If the date and time entered are wrong, 

“ERROR” will be displayed and you cannot 
continue with the setting. Enter the correct 
date and time.

Dialing mode
If you cannot make calls, change this setting 
according to your telephone line service. 
The default setting is “TONE”.
“TONE”: For tone dial service.
“PULSE”: For rotary/pulse dial service.

1 {FUNCTION} > {4} / {3}: “SET DIAL 
MODE ?” > {ENTER}

2 {4} / {3}: Select the desired setting > 
{ENTER} > {EXIT}

Storing your area code
We recommend storing your area code 
before using Caller ID (page 21). Calls from 
the same area will be recorded in the caller 
list without the area code. You do not have 
to remove it before calling back the caller.
≥ To store the caller’s information in the 

phonebook, you may need to remove the area 
code because same area code would be 
appeared automatically while storing.

1 {FUNCTION} > {4} / {3}: “SET AREA 
CODE ?” > {ENTER}

2 Enter your area code (8 digits max.).
Example: 092
{0} {9} {2}
≥ To correct a digit, press {CLEAR}. Enter 

the correct number.

3 {ENTER} >{EXIT}

To erase your area code

1 {FUNCTION} > {4} / {3}: “SET AREA 
CODE ?” > {ENTER}

 

2 {CLEAR} > {ENTER} > {EXIT}

OptionDisplay

PM

AMAM

PM

(Blank display) 24-hour clock

For Caller ID service users (page 21)
If a time display service is available with 
the Caller ID service:
≥ The Caller ID information will re-set the clock 

after the ring if:
s the adjusted time and/or date is incorrect.
s the time adjustment set to ON.

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 12  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



13

 

Programmable settings
You can customize the unit by programming the following features.

Make sure that the handset is on the cradle and “ ” (KX-TS580MX) is not displayed.

Programming by scrolling through the display menus

1 {FUNCTION}

2 {4} / {3}: Select the desired item in main menu > {ENTER}

3 {4} / {3}: Select the desired setting > {ENTER}
≥ This step may vary depending on the feature being programmed.
≥ To exit the operation, press {EXIT} or wait for 60 seconds.

Note:
≥ In the following table, < > indicates the default settings.
≥ The current item or setting is highlighted on the display.

*1 The flash time depends on your telephone exchange or host PBX. Contact your PBX supplier if 
necessary.

*2 “ � ” shows one level. To make the display clearer, set to high level. 
*3 If the Caller ID time and date display service is available in your area, this feature allows the unit to 

automatically adjust the date and time setting when caller information is received. To use this 
feature, set the date and time first.

*4 You can set music play during the hold (KX-TS580MX).

Main menu Setting Page

SAVE PHONEBOOK ? j 19

SET CLOCK ? j 12

CHANGE PASSWORD? <1111> 14

CALL RESTRICT ? j 14

SET FLASH TIME ?*1 900MS/ 700MS/ 600MS/ 400MS/ 
300MS/ 250MS/ 200MS/ 160MS/ 
110MS/ 100MS/ 90MS/ 80MS
<600MS>

j

SET DIAL MODE ? TONE/PULSE
<TONE> 12

LCD CONTRAST ?*2 � � � � / � � � / � � / �
< � � > j

TIME ADJUSTMENT?*3 ON/OFF
<OFF> j

SET HOLD MUSIC ?*4 ON/OFF
<ON> j

SET AREA CODE ? j 12

Programming

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 13  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



14

Programming

Special instructions for 
programmable settings

Call restriction

You can restrict the unit from dialing phone 
numbers beginning with specified digit(s) 
(1 digit or 2 digits). Phone numbers with the 
restricted leading digits cannot be dialed 
out, except the emergency numbers (#) 
stored in the phonebook.
≥ When call restriction is turned on, you cannot 

store, edit, or erase the emergency numbers 
begin with # in the phonebook.

Setting the call restriction

1 {FUNCTION}

2 {4} / {3}: “CALL RESTRICT ?” > 
{ENTER}
≥  If you have not changed the unit password 

(default: 1111), go to step 4.

3 Enter the unit password > {ENTER}

4 Enter the number(s) (1 digit or 2 digits) 
you want to restrict ({0} to {9}) > 
{ENTER} > {EXIT}

Erasing the restricted number

1 {FUNCTION}

2 {4} / {3}: “CALL RESTRICT ?” > 
{ENTER}
≥  If you have not changed the unit password 

(default: 1111), go to step 4.

3 Enter the unit password > {ENTER}

4 Press and hold {CLEAR} > {ENTER} 
> {EXIT}

Changing the unit password

Important:
≥ If you change the password, please make note 

of your new password. The unit will not reveal 
the password to you. If you forget your 
password, consult your nearest Panasonic 
service center.

1 {FUNCTION}

2 {4} / {3}: “CHANGE PASSWORD?” > 
{ENTER}

3 Enter the current 4-digit password 
(default: “1111”) > {ENTER}
≥ If you have entered the wrong password, 

“ERROR” and “----” will be displayed. 
Enter the correct password.

4 Enter the new 4-digit password > 
{ENTER} > {EXIT}

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 14  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



15

 

Making calls

1 Lift the handset and dial the phone 
number.

2 When you finish talking, place the 
handset on the cradle.

Using the speakerphone 
(Available for: KX-TS580MX)

1 {SP-PHONE} > Dial a phone number.
OR
Dial a phone number > {SP-PHONE}.
≥ Speak alternately with the other party.
≥ If you have misdialed, press {SP-PHONE} 

and start again from step 1.

2 When you finish talking, press 
{SP-PHONE}.

Note:
≥ For best performance, use the speakerphone 

in a quiet environment.
If necessary, adjust the speaker volume.

≥ You can switch to the handset by lifting it up. 
To switch back to the speakerphone, press 
{SP-PHONE} and place the handset on the 
cradle.

Adjusting the handset or the speaker 
volume

Press {3} or {4} repeatedly while talking.
≥ “ � ” shows one level.

Making a call using the redial list

The last 20 phone numbers dialed are 
stored in the redial list.

1 {REDIAL}

2 {4} / {3}: Select the desired phone 
number.
≥ You can also scroll through the list by 

pressing {REDIAL}.
≥ To exit the list, press {EXIT}.

3 π KX-TS560MX
Lift the handset to start calling.
π KX-TS580MX
Lift the handset or press {SP-PHONE} 
to start calling.

Erasing a number in the redial list

1 {REDIAL}

2 {4} / {3}: Select the desired phone 
number.

3 {CLEAR}
≥ If “NO ITEMS STORED” is displayed, the 

list is empty.

4 {EXIT}

Automatic redial
(Available for: KX-TS580MX):
If you use the speakerphone when redial 
and the other party’s line is engaged, the 
unit will automatically redial the number up 
to 15 times. While the unit is waiting to 
redial, “WAITING REDIAL” will be 
displayed.
While the unit is redialing, mute is 
automatically turn on.
≥ Automatic redial is canceled when {FLASH} 

is pressed.
≥ If mute does not turn off after the line is 

connected, press {MUTE}.

Making/Answering Calls

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 15  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



16  

Making/Answering Calls

Pause (for PBX/long distance service 
users)

A pause is sometimes required when 
making calls using a PBX or long distance 
service. When storing a calling card access 
number and/or PIN in the phonebook, a 
pause is also needed (page 20). 
Example: If you need to dial the line access 
number “9” when making outside calls with 
a PBX:

1 {9} > {PAUSE}

2 Dial the phone number.

3 π KX-TS560MX
Lift the handset to start calling.
π KX-TS580MX
Lift the handset or press {SP-PHONE} 
to start calling.

Note:
≥ A 3.5 second pause is inserted each time 
{PAUSE} is pressed. Repeat as needed to 
create longer pauses.

Answering calls

When a call is being received, the unit rings, 
the ringer indicator flashes quickly and 
“INCOMING CALL” is displayed. You can 
answer a call by simply lifting the handset.

Using the speakerphone
(Available for: KX-TS580MX)

1 {SP-PHONE}

2 When you finish talking, press 
{SP-PHONE}.

Note:
≥ The ringer indicator will flash when

s a telephone number is dialed in PULSE 
mode, or

s someone picks up or hangs up another 
phone connected to the same phone line.

This is normal.

Adjusting the unit ringer volume

You can select the ringer volume to HIGH, 
LOW or OFF. The default setting is HIGH.

OFF HIGH
LOW

RINGER

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 16  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



17

Making/Answering Calls

Useful features during a call 

Hold
(Available for: KX-TS580MX)
This feature allows you to put an outside call 
on hold.

1 Press {HOLD} during an outside call.
≥ If using the handset, you can place it on 

the cradle.
≥ During the hold, both party will hear music. 

For canceling music, see page 13.

2 To release hold, lift the handset if the 
handset is on the cradle.
OR
Press {HOLD} if the handset is off the 
cradle.
OR
Press {SP-PHONE} if using the 
speakerphone.

Note:
≥ If another phone is connected to the same line, 

you can also take the call by lifting its handset.

Handset mute (KX-TS560MX)/
Mute (KX-TS580MX)
While mute is turned on, you can hear the 
other party, but the other party cannot hear 
you.

1 During an outside call,
s Press {HANDSET MUTE} (KX-TS560MX)
s Press {MUTE} (KX-TS580MX)

2 To return to the conversation,
s Press {HANDSET MUTE} (KX-TS560MX)
s Press {MUTE} (KX-TS580MX)

Flash
{FLASH} allows you to use the special 
features of your host PBX such as 
transferring an extension call, or accessing 
optional telephone services.

Note:
≥ To change the flash time, see page 13.

For call waiting or Call Waiting 
Caller ID service users
To use call waiting, you must first subscribe 
to the call waiting service of your service 
provider/telephone company. This feature 
allows you to receive calls while you are 
already talking on the phone. If you receive 
a call while on the phone, you will hear a 
call waiting tone. If you subscribe to both 
Caller ID and Call Waiting with Caller ID 
services, the 2nd caller’s information and 

“ ” are displayed after you hear the call 
waiting tone.

1  Press {FLASH} to answer the 2nd call.

2 To switch between calls, press 
{FLASH}.

Note:
≥ Please contact your service provider/telephone 

company for details and availability of this 
service in your area.

Temporary tone dialing (for 
rotary/pulse service users)
You can temporarily switch the dialing mode 
to tone when you need to access touch-
tone services (for example, answering 
services, telephone banking services, etc.). 
Press {£} {TONE} before entering access 
numbers which require tone dialing.

CALL
WAIT

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 17  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



18  

Making/Answering Calls

Dial lock

This feature prohibits making outside calls. 
The default setting is OFF.

Important:
≥ When dial lock or call restriction (page 14) 

is turned on, only phone number stored in 
the phonebook as emergency numbers 
(numbers stored with a # at the beginning 
of the name) can be dialed using the 
phonebook (page 19). We recommend 
storing emergency numbers in the 
phonebook before using this feature.

≥ When dial lock is turned on, you cannot store, 
edit, or erase the emergency numbers begin 
with # in the phonebook.

To turn the dial lock on/off

1 {PDIAL LOCK}
≥ “ ” flashes on the display.

2 Enter the unit password (default “1111”) 
> {ENTER}

Note:

≥ If dial lock is turned on, the unit displays “ ”. 
≥ “DIAL LOCKED” will be displayed if the dial 

buttons are pressed before/after:
s lifting the handset.
s pressing {SP-PHONE} (KX-TS580MX).

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 18  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



19

 

Phonebook
The phonebook allows you to make calls 
without having to dial manually. You can add 
50 names and phone numbers.

Adding entries

1 {FUNCTION}

2 “SAVE PHONEBOOK ?” > {ENTER}
≥ The display will show the number of stored 

items.

3 Enter the party’s name (15 characters 
max.) > {ENTER}

4 Enter the party’s phone number (32 
digits max.) > {ENTER}
≥ To add other entries, repeat from step 2.
≥ If the display shows “PHONEBOOK FULL” in 

step 2, press {EXIT} to exit the list. To 
erase other stored items from the 
phonebook, see page 20.

5 {EXIT}

To store emergency numbers
Emergency numbers are numbers stored in 
the phonebook that can be dialed using the 
phonebook even when dial lock (page 18) 
or call restriction (page 14) is turned on. 
To store a number as an emergency 
number, add # at the beginning of the name 
in step 3.

Character table for entering names

≥ To enter another character that is located on 
the same dial key, press {1} to move the 
cursor to the next space.

Correcting a mistake

Press {2} or {1} to move the cursor to the 
character or number you want to erase, 
then press {CLEAR}. Enter the appropriate 
character or number.
≥ Press and hold {CLEAR} to erase all 

characters or numbers.

Key Character

{1} & ' ( ) , - . / 1

{2} A B C 2

{3} D E F 3

{4} G H I 4

{5} J K L 5

{6} M N O 6

{7} P Q R S 7

{8} T U V 8

{9} W X Y Z 9

{0} 0 Space

{£} ;

{#} #

Phonebook

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 19  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



20  

Phonebook

Finding and calling a phonebook 
entry

Scrolling through all entries

1 Press {2} or {1} to enter the phonebook 
list.

2 {4} / {3}: Select the desired entry.
≥ Item with # at the beginning will be 

displayed with first priority if dial lock 
(page 18) or call restriction (page 14) is 
turned on.

3 π KX-TS560MX
Lift the handset to start calling.
π KX-TS580MX
Lift the handset or press {SP-PHONE} 
to start calling.

Searching by first character 
(alphabetically)

1 Press {2} or {1} to enter the 
phonebook list.

2 Press the dial key ({0}j{9}, {£} or 
{# }) which contains the character you 
are searching for (page 19).
≥ Press the same dial key repeatedly to 

display the first entry corresponding to 
each character located on that dial key.

≥ If there is no entry corresponding to the 
character you selected, the next entry is 
displayed.

3 {4} / {3}: Scroll through the 
phonebook if necessary.

4 π KX-TS560MX
Lift the handset to start calling.
π KX-TS580MX
Lift the handset or press {SP-PHONE} 
to start calling.

Editing entries

1 Press {2} or {1} to enter the 
phonebook list.

2 {4} / {3}: Select the desired entry > 
{ENTER}

3 Edit the name if necessary 
(15 characters max. : page 19) > 
{ENTER}

4 Edit the phone number if necessary 
(32 digits max) > {ENTER} > {EXIT}

Erasing entries

1 Press {2} or {1} to enter the 
phonebook list.

2 {4} / {3}: Select the desired entry > 
{CLEAR} > {ENTER} > {EXIT}

Chain dial
This feature allows you to dial phone 
numbers in the phonebook while you are on 
a call. This feature can be used, for 
example, to dial a calling card access 
number or bank account PIN that you have 
stored in the phonebook, without having to 
dial manually.

1 During an outside call, press {2} or {1}.

2 {4} / {3}: Select the desired entry > 
{ENTER}

Note:
≥ When storing a calling card access number 

and your PIN in the phonebook as one 
phonebook entry, press {PAUSE} to add 
pauses after the number and PIN as necessary 
(page 16).

≥ If you have rotary/pulse service, you need to 
press {£} before pressing {2} or {1} in step 
1 to change the dialing mode temporarily to 
tone.

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 20  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



21

 

Using Caller ID service
Important:
≥ This unit is Caller ID compatible. To use Caller 

ID features, you must subscribe to Caller ID 
service. Contact your service provider/
telephone company for details.

Caller ID features

When an outside call is being received, the 
phone number is displayed. Caller 
information for the last 50 callers is logged 
in the caller list from the most recent call to 
the oldest. When the 51st call is received, 
the oldest call is deleted.
≥ If the unit cannot receive caller information, the 

following is displayed:
s “OUT OF AREA”: The caller dialed from an 

area which does not provide Caller ID 
service.

s “PRIVATE CALLER”: The caller requested 
not to send caller information.

s “LONG DISTANCE”: The caller made a long 
distance call.

≥ If the unit is connected to a PBX system, caller 
information may not be received properly. 
Contact your PBX supplier.

≥ If the batteries installed in the unit have 
expired, Caller ID services will not be available.

Missed calls

If a call is not answered, the unit treats the 
call as a missed call. The display shows the 
number of missed calls, while the unit is not 
in use. This lets you know if you should view 
the caller list to see who called while you 
were away.
If you have entered the caller list before and 
there is no new missed call coming in after 
that, number of missed calls will not be 
displayed in standby mode.
≥ If there are unviewed missed calls, number of 

missed calls will be displayed when you enter 
the caller list.

Phonebook name display

When caller information is received and it 
matches a phone number stored in the 
phonebook, the stored name in the 
phonebook is displayed and logged in the 
caller list.

Caller ID Service

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 21  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



22  

Caller ID Service

Caller list

Important:
≥ Make sure the unit’s date and time setting is 

correct (page 12).

Viewing the caller list and calling 
back

1 Press {4} or {3} to enter the caller list.

2 Press {4} to search from the most 
recent call, or {3} to search from the 
oldest call.

3 To call back,
π KX-TS560MX
Lift the handset.
π KX-TS580MX
Lift the handset or press {SP-PHONE}.

4 To exit, press {EXIT}.

Note:
≥ If the item has already been viewed or 

answered, “ ” is displayed.
≥ If “NO ITEMS STORED” is displayed in step 1, 

the caller list is empty.

Editing a caller’s phone number 
before calling back

1 Press {4} or {3} to enter the caller list.

2 {4} / {3}: Select the desired entry > 
{ENTER} or {1}.

3 Add or erase digits to the beginning of 
the number as necessary.
≥ To add a digit, press the desired dial key.
≥ To erase a digit, press {CLEAR} or {#}.

4 To call back,
π KX-TS560MX
Lift the handset.
π KX-TS580MX
Lift the handset or press {SP-PHONE}.

Note:
≥ The edited phone number is not saved in the 

caller list.

Erasing selected caller 
information

1 Press {4} or {3} to enter the caller list.

2 {4} / {3}: Select the desired entry.

3 {CLEAR} > {EXIT}

Erasing all caller information

1 {CLEAR} > {ENTER}

Storing caller information into 
the phonebook

1 Press {4} or {3} to enter the caller list.

2 {4} / {3}: Select the desired entry > 
{ENTER} or {1}.
≥ Edit the number if necessary. 

3 {ENTER}
≥ If there is name information for the caller, 

go to step 5.

4 Enter the name (15 character max. : 
page 19).

5 {ENTER} > {EXIT}

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 22  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



23

 

Voice mail service

Voice mail is an automatic answering 
service offered by your service provider/
telephone company. After you subscribe to 
this service, your service provider/
telephone company’s voice mail system 
answers calls for you when you are 
unavailable to answer the phone or when 
your line is busy. Messages are recorded by 
your service provider/telephone company, 
not your telephone. Please contact your 
service provider/telephone company for 
details of this service.

Listening to voice mail 
message(s)

The unit lets you know that you have new 
voice mail messages in the following way:
s “VOICE MAIL” is displayed.

1 π KX-TS560MX
Lift the handset and dial an access 
phone number.
π KX-TS580MX
Lift the handset or press {SP-PHONE} 
and dial an access phone number.
≥ You will get an access phone number from 

your telephone company.

2 Follow the pre-recorded instructions.

3 When finished, place the handset on the 
cradle.
OR
Press {SP-PHONE} if using the 
speakerphone (KX-TS580MX).
≥ “VOICE MAIL” will disappear from the 

display.
≥ If “VOICE MAIL” still display after you have 

listened to your voice mail messages, 
press {FUNCTION}, and then press and 
hold {CLEAR} and “VOICE MAIL”  will 
disappear.

Voice Mail Service

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 23  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



24  

Wall mounting

1 Press the tabs in the direction of the 
arrows (1), then remove the wall 
mounting adaptor (2).

2 Tuck the telephone line cord inside the 
wall mounting adaptor, and push it in 
the direction of the arrow.

≥ “UP WALL” should be facing upward.

3 Drive screws (not 
included) into the 
wall using the wall 
template below. 
Connect the 
telephone line cord. 
Mount the unit, and 
then slide it down.

To temporarily set the handset down during a conversation, place it 
as shown in this picture.

Wall Template

Screws

8.3 cm

To single-line
telephone jack (LINE)

To communication device (DATA)

Hooks

DATALINE

Useful Information

8.3 cm

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 24  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



Useful Information

25

Troubleshooting

Problem Cause/solution

The unit does not work. ≥ Check the connections (page 9).
≥ Remove the batteries and reinstall them to reset the unit.

The unit does not ring. ≥ The RINGER selector is set to OFF. Set to HIGH or LOW 
(page 16).

The display is blank. ≥ Install new batteries (page 8).

You cannot dial. ≥ Check the dial tone. If there is no dial tone, check the 
connections (page 9).

≥ The dialing mode may be set incorrectly. Change the 
settings (page 12).

≥ Dial lock is turned on. To turn it off, see page 18.
≥ The dialed number is restricted. To cancel, see page 14.

The other party suddenly 
cannot hear your voice during 
a conversation.

≥ {HANDSET MUTE} (KX-TS560MX) or {MUTE} 
(KX-TS580MX) may have been pressed during the 
conversation.
To cancel, press {HANDSET MUTE} or {MUTE} again 
(page 17).

You cannot program items 
such as the dialing mode.

≥ Programming is not possible when:
s  the handset is off the cradle.
s  viewing caller information.

s  “ ” is displayed (KX-TS580MX).
≥ Do not pause for over 60 seconds while programming.

Caller information is not 
displayed.

≥ You need to subscribe to a Caller ID service. Consult your 
service provider/telephone company for details.

≥ Install or replace the batteries.
≥ If your unit is connected to any additional telephone 

equipment such as a Caller ID box or cordless telephone 
line jack, plug the unit directly into the wall jack.

≥ If you use a DSL/ADSL service, we recommend connecting 
a DSL/ADSL filter between the unit and the telephone line 
jack. Contact your DSL/ADSL provider for details.

≥ Other telephone equipment may be interfering with your 
phone. Disconnect it and try again.

Number of missed calls does 
not display during standby 
mode.

≥ You have entered the caller list before and there is no new 
missed call coming in after that.
If there are unviewed missed calls, number of missed calls 
will be displayed when you enter the caller list.

You cannot store a name and 
phone number in memory.

≥ Programming is not possible when the handset is off the 
cradle.

≥ Check that the batteries are installed in the unit and that 
the battery power is not low.

≥ Do not pause for over 60 seconds while storing.
≥ Do not enter a phone number more than 32 digits long.
≥ When using the dial lock (page 18) or call restriction feature 

(page 14), you cannot store emergency numbers (#).
≥ If “PHONEBOOK FULL” is displayed, erase other stored 

items from the phonebook memory (page 20).

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 25  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



26 

Useful Information

Liquid damage

Caution:
≥ To avoid permanent damage, do not use a microwave oven to speed up the drying process.

Specifications
Power source: From telephone line

From 3 AA (LR6, R6, UM-3) batteries

Dimensions (H x W x D): Approx. 95 mm k 190 mm k 196 mm

Mass (Weight): Approx. 588 g (KX-TS560MX)

Approx. 618 g (KX-TS580MX)

Operating conditions: 5 °C–40 °C, 20 %j80 % relative air humidity (dry)

Note:
≥ Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
≥ The illustrations in these instructions may vary slightly from the actual product.

While programming or 
searching, the unit starts to 
ring and stops the program/
search.

≥ A call is being received. Answer the call and start again 
after hanging up.

The display exits the caller list. ≥ Do not pause for over 60 seconds while searching.

You cannot redial by pressing 
{REDIAL}.

≥ If the last number dialed was more than 32 digits long, the 
number will not be redialed correctly.

Information stored in the redial 
list is erased.

≥ If “ ” flashes, replace the batteries as soon as possible. 
Otherwise, information stored in the redial list will be 
erased. Store the desired item in the phonebook memory 
before the battery replacement.

Problem Cause/solution

Liquid or other form of 
moisture has entered the unit.

≥ Disconnect the telephone line cord from the unit. Remove 
the batteries from the unit and leave to dry for at least 3 
days. After the unit is completely dry, reconnect the 
telephone line cord. Insert the batteries.

Problem Cause/solution

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 26  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



27

Index
A Accessories: 3

Answering calls: 16
Area code: 12
Automatic redial: 15

B Battery: 8

C Caller ID service: 21 
Caller list: 22
Caller list edit: 22
Call restriction: 14 
Call waiting: 17
Call Waiting Caller ID: 17
Chain dial: 20 
Connections: 9
Controls: 6

D Date and time: 12
Dial lock: 18
Dialing mode: 12
Display: 7

F Flash: 17

H Handset mute: 17
Hold: 17

M Making calls: 15
Menu: 13
Missed calls: 21
Mute: 17

N Navigator key: 7

P Password: 14
Pause: 16 
Phonebook: 19

R Redial: 15
Ringer volume: 16
Rotary/pulse service: 17

S SP-PHONE (Speakerphone): 15

T Temporary tone dialing: 17
Time adjustment: 13
Troubleshooting: 25

V Voice mail: 23

W Wall mounting: 24

Index

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 27  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



Panasonic Communications Co., Ltd.
1-62, 4-chome, Minoshima, Hakata-ku, Fukuoka 812-8531, Japan

Copyright:
This material is copyrighted by Panasonic Communications (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd., and may 
be reproduced for internal use only. All other reproduction, in whole or in part, is prohibited 
without the written consent of Panasonic Communications (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

© 2008 Panasonic Communications (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. All Rights Reserved.

PNQX1080ZA FM0908ND0

KX-TS580MX.book  Page 28  Friday, August 1, 2008  3:34 PM



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


